CHILD LABOUR IN LOCAL BUSESOF KATHMANDU
VALLEY

A Dissertation Submitted to
Central Department of Sociology,
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciencesin Partial Fulfillment

of the Requirementsfor the Degree of Master of Artsin Sociology

Submitted By
Mahendra Bahadur Thing
Second Y ear Exam Roll No.: 282039/2069

T. U. Regd. No.: 6-2-242-103-2007

University Campus
Kirtipur, Kathmandu

March 2020



TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
FACULTY OF HUMANITIESAND SOCIAL SCIENCES
UNIVERSITY CAMPUS, CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY
KIRTIPUR, KATHMANDU

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

Thisis certified that Mr. Mahendra Bahadur Thing has worked under my guidance
and supervision for preparation of this dissertation entitled “Child Labour in Local
Buses of Kathmandu Valley” for partia fulfillment of requirement of Master's
Degree of Arts in Sociology. | forward this dissertation for final approval and

acceptance.

Mr. Tek NathSubedi

Supervisor

Central Department of Sociology
Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu

August 2019



TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
FACULTY OF HUMANITIESAND SOCIAL SCIENCES
UNIVERSITY CAMPUS, CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY
KIRTIPUR, KATHMANDU

LETTER OF APPROVAL

This Dissertation entitled “Child Labour in Local Buses of Kathmandu Valley”
submitted by Mr. Mahendra Bahadur Thing in partial fulfillment of the requirements
for the Degree of Master's of Arts in Sociology has been approved by the evaluation

committee.

Dissertation Evaluation Committee:

Supervisor

Mr. Tek Nath Subedi

External Examiner

Mr.Prakash Rai

Head of Department

Asst. Professor Dr. Tika Ram Gautam
Central Department of Sociology

Date: August 2019



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that this thesis entitled is my own work submitted to the central
department of sociology, Tribhuvan University. This work of mineis entirely origina
work prepared under the guidance of Mr. Tek Nath Subedi. | have made due
acknowledgement to all ideas and information received from sources in the course of
preparing the thesis. The findings of this dissertation have not been presented or
anywhere in any purpose till date. | am responsible if any evidence is found any

against my declaration.

Signature

Mahendra Bahadur Thing



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This dissertation is prepared for the partia fulfillment of the requirement for the
Master’s Degree of Arts in sociology of the faculty of Humanities and Social

Ssciences.

This dissertation is based on the Child labour in local transportation of Kathmandu
Valley. | am very much grateful to my supervisor, Mr. Tek NathSubedi; Lecturer of
Tribhuvan University Centra Campus for his valuable guidance, proper supervision
and encouragement towards achieving the goa of completion of this dissertation. His

encouragement and suggestions guided me to carry out the work successfully.

| would like to express my specia thanks to all the children concerned for helping

during field survey.

Similarly, I would like to thanks my technical advisor Mr. Bishnu Bahadur Khatri and
my friends Mr. Jagat Kumar Thing, Mr. PuspaM aharjan and other colleagues for their
respective helps and valuable suggestions. Lastly, | would like to thanks Mr. Krishna
Karki for his support in editing.

Mahendra Bahadur Thing



ABSTRACT

The research objective was to identify and understand the socio-economic situation of child
works in local transportation as well as push and pull factors for child labor. The term Child

labour describes; employing children under 16 for paid or unpaid work.

The research is a qualitative and quantitative study conducted through a structured
guestionnaire procedure that results the collection of the 10 responses from a purposive based
sampling. The data were collected in the area from Jorpati, Balgj, Koteshwor, Ratnapark, and
Kalanaki from the child labour of local transportation of the Kathmandu valley.

This study is an academic research or individual project work which has been carried out as a
part of study of a Master degree namely Sociology in affiliation with Tribhuvana University.
Hence the research is purely conducted with the view of gaining knowledge and information
in the concerned field of child labour in loca transportation of Kathmandu valley. In the
study, it was found out that, ethnic community, poor, under secondary level educated and
conflict family members were mostly involved in the local transportation of the Kathmandu

valley.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Letter of Recommendation
Letter of Approval
Declaration
Acknowledgement

Abstract

Table of Contents

List of Table
Abbreviations

CHAPTER - |
INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of the Study
1.2 Statement of the Problem
1.3 Objectives of the Study
1.4 Significance of the Study
1.5 Conceptual of the study
1.6 Organization of the Study

CHAPTER- Il
REVIEW OF LITERATURE

CHAPTER - 111

RESEARCH METHODS

3.1 Research Design

3.2 Rationale of Selection of Study Area
3.3 Universe and Sampling

3.4 Nature and Source of Data

3.5 Tools of Data Collection

3.5.1 Questionnaire

3.5.2 Observation

3.6 Reliability and Validity of Data
3.7 Presentation and Analysis of Data
3.8 Limitation of the Study

Vi

viii

aa o0 A B N P

6-15

16-18
16
16
16
16
17
17
17
17
18
18



CHAPTER- IV

FINDINGS

4.1 Background of the Respondents

4.1.1 Caste/Ethnic Composition

4.1.2 Age and Sex Composition

4.1.3 Educational Status

4.2 About Origin Place and Family Background.

4.2.1. Place of Birth

4.2.2. Family Status

4.2.3 Family Occupation

4.2.4 Food Sufficiency for Family Survival

4.5 Entry into the Child labour

4.6 Working Condition of the Child Labour in local transportation
4.6.1 Working Hours

4.6.2. Earning and Expenses of Child Worker in local transportation
4.7. Health Condition of Child Worker

4.8 Helping Conditions

4.9 Relationship Status

4.9.1 Relation with Family

4.9.2 Job Satisfaction

5 .Future Aspiration of Child Worker inloca transportation

CHAPTER-V
SUMMARY, CONCLUSION
6.1 Summary

6.2 Conclusion

REFERENCES
APPENDIX

Vii

19-30
19
19
20
21
21
22
22
24
24
25
26
26
27
27
28
28
28
29
29

31-33
31
31



LIST OF TABLE

TABLE NO1: PERCENTAGE OF CASTE/ETHNIC GROUPS

TABLE NO.

TABLE NO.

TABLE NO.

TABLE NO.

TABLE NO.

TABLE NO.

TABLE NO.

TABLE NO.

TABLE NO.

TABLE NO.

TABLE NO.

TABLE NO.

TABLE NO.

TABLE NO 15: DISTRIBUTION OF CHILD LABOUR BY THEIR RELATIONSHIP

2: AGE COMPOSITION

3: STATUS OF CHILD WORKERS.

4: DISTRIBUTION OF PLACE OF BIRTH BY DISTRICT

5: FAMILY STATUS OF CHILD WORKERS

6: DISTRIBUTION OF CHILD WORKERS BY FAMILY SIZE

7: STATUS OF PARENTAL/FAMILY OCCUPATION

8: FOOD SUFFICIENT FOR FAMILY SURVIVAL

9: DISTRIBUTION OF CAUSE FOR WORKING

10: ENTRY INTO THE CHILD LABOUR

11: DISTRIBUTION OF CHILD WORKER BY WORKING HOUR

12: EARNING STATUS OF CHILD LABOUR

13: DISTRIBUTION OF HEALTH STATUS OF CHILD LABOUR

14: DISTRIBUTION OF HELPING CONDITION

STATUSWITH FAMILY

TABLE NO.

TABLE NO.

16: SATISFACTION OF JOB

17: FUTURE ASPIRATION OF CHILD WORKER

viii

20

20

21

22

23

23

24

25

25

26

26

27

28

29

29

30



ACRONYMSAND ABBREVIATIONS

CBS - Central Bureau of Statistics

CCWB - Central Child Welfare Board

CDPS - Child Development Programmers

CWIN - Child Worker in Nepal Concerned Centre
ILO - International LabourOrganization

INSEC - Informal Sector Service Centre

IPEC - International Programme on Elimination of

Wrost forms of ChildLabour

NPC - National Planning Commission

UN - United Nations

UNCRC - United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Children
UNICEF - United Nations Children's Fund



