# CHILD LABOUR IN LOCAL BUSES OF KATHMANDU VALLEY

A Dissertation Submitted to

**Central Department of Sociology**,

Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences in Partial Fulfillment

of the Requirements for the Degree of Master of Arts in Sociology

Submitted By

Mahendra Bahadur Thing

Second Year Exam Roll No.: 282039/2069

T. U. Regd. No.: 6-2-242-103-2007

University Campus

Kirtipur, Kathmandu

March 2020

# TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCES UNIVERSITY CAMPUS, CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY KIRTIPUR, KATHMANDU

#### LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This is certified that **Mr. Mahendra Bahadur Thing** has worked under my guidance and supervision for preparation of this dissertation entitled "**Child Labour in Local Buses of Kathmandu Valley**" for partial fulfillment of requirement of Master's Degree of Arts in Sociology. I forward this dissertation for final approval and acceptance.

Mr. Tek NathSubedi

Supervisor

Central Department of Sociology

Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu

August 2019

# TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCES UNIVERSITY CAMPUS, CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY KIRTIPUR, KATHMANDU

#### LETTER OF APPROVAL

This Dissertation entitled **"Child Labour in Local Buses of Kathmandu Valley"** submitted by Mr. Mahendra Bahadur Thing in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master's of Arts in Sociology has been approved by the evaluation committee.

**Dissertation Evaluation Committee:** 

Supervisor

Mr. Tek Nath Subedi

External Examiner

Mr.Prakash Rai

Head of Department

Asst. Professor Dr. Tika Ram Gautam

Central Department of Sociology

Date: August 2019

#### DECLARATION

I hereby declare that this thesis entitled is my own work submitted to the central department of sociology, Tribhuvan University. This work of mine is entirely original work prepared under the guidance of Mr. Tek Nath Subedi. I have made due acknowledgement to all ideas and information received from sources in the course of preparing the thesis. The findings of this dissertation have not been presented or anywhere in any purpose till date. I am responsible if any evidence is found any against my declaration.

Signature

Mahendra Bahadur Thing

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This dissertation is prepared for the partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Master's Degree of Arts in sociology of the faculty of Humanities and Social sciences.

This dissertation is based on the Child labour in local transportation of Kathmandu Valley. I am very much grateful to my supervisor, Mr. Tek NathSubedi; Lecturer of Tribhuvan University Central Campus for his valuable guidance, proper supervision and encouragement towards achieving the goal of completion of this dissertation. His encouragement and suggestions guided me to carry out the work successfully.

I would like to express my special thanks to all the children concerned for helping during field survey.

Similarly, I would like to thanks my technical advisor Mr. Bishnu Bahadur Khatri and my friends Mr. Jagat Kumar Thing, Mr. PuspaMaharjan and other colleagues for their respective helps and valuable suggestions. Lastly, I would like to thanks Mr. Krishna Karki for his support in editing.

.....

Mahendra Bahadur Thing

#### ABSTRACT

The research objective was to identify and understand the socio-economic situation of child works in local transportation as well as push and pull factors for child labor. The term Child labour describes; employing children under 16 for paid or unpaid work.

The research is a qualitative and quantitative study conducted through a structured questionnaire procedure that results the collection of the 10 responses from a purposive based sampling. The data were collected in the area from Jorpati, Balaj, Koteshwor, Ratnapark, and Kalanaki from the child labour of local transportation of the Kathmandu valley.

This study is an academic research or individual project work which has been carried out as a part of study of a Master degree namely Sociology in affiliation with Tribhuvana University. Hence the research is purely conducted with the view of gaining knowledge and information in the concerned field of child labour in local transportation of Kathmandu valley. In the study, it was found out that, ethnic community, poor, under secondary level educated and conflict family members were mostly involved in the local transportation of the Kathmandu valley.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Letter of Recommendation					
Letter of Approval					
Declaration					
Acknowledgement	iv				
Abstract	V				
Table of Contents	vi				
List of Table	viii				
Abbreviations	ix				
CHAPTER - I					
INTRODUCTION	1-5				
1.1 Background of the Study	1				
1.2 Statement of the Problem	2				
1.3 Objectives of the Study	4				
1.4 Significance of the Study	4				
1.5 Conceptual of the study	5				
1.6 Organization of the Study	5				
CHAPTER- II					
REVIEW OF LITERATURE	6-15				
CHAPTER - III					
RESEARCH METHODS	16-18				
3.1 Research Design	16				
3.2 Rationale of Selection of Study Area	16				
3.3 Universe and Sampling	16				
3.4 Nature and Source of Data					
3.5 Tools of Data Collection					
3.5.1 Questionnaire					
3.5.2 Observation	17				
3.6 Reliability and Validity of Data	17				
3.7 Presentation and Analysis of Data					
3.8 Limitation of the Study					

CHAPTER- IV

FINDINGS	19-30
4.1 Background of the Respondents	19
4.1.1 Caste/Ethnic Composition	19
4.1.2 Age and Sex Composition	20
4.1.3 Educational Status	21
4.2 About Origin Place and Family Background.	21
4.2.1. Place of Birth	22
4.2.2. Family Status	22
4.2.3 Family Occupation	24
4.2.4 Food Sufficiency for Family Survival	24
4.5 Entry into the Child labour	25
4.6 Working Condition of the Child Labour in local transportation	26
4.6.1 Working Hours	26
4.6.2. Earning and Expenses of Child Worker in local transportation	27
4.7. Health Condition of Child Worker	27
4.8 Helping Conditions	28
4.9 Relationship Status	28
4.9.1 Relation with Family	28
4.9.2 Job Satisfaction	29
5 .Future Aspiration of Child Worker in local transportation	29

CHAPTER- V

SUMMARY, CONCLUSION	31-33
6.1 Summary	31
6.2 Conclusion	31

REFERENCES APPENDIX

### LIST OF TABLE

TABLE NO1: PERCENTAGE OF CASTE/ETHNIC GROUPS	20
TABLE NO. 2: AGE COMPOSITION	20
TABLE NO. 3: STATUS OF CHILD WORKERS.	21
TABLE NO. 4: DISTRIBUTION OF PLACE OF BIRTH BY DISTRICT	22
TABLE NO. 5: FAMILY STATUS OF CHILD WORKERS	23
TABLE NO. 6: DISTRIBUTION OF CHILD WORKERS BY FAMILY SIZE	23
TABLE NO. 7: STATUS OF PARENTAL/FAMILY OCCUPATION	24
TABLE NO. 8: FOOD SUFFICIENT FOR FAMILY SURVIVAL	25
TABLE NO. 9: DISTRIBUTION OF CAUSE FOR WORKING	25
TABLE NO. 10: ENTRY INTO THE CHILD LABOUR	26
TABLE NO. 11: DISTRIBUTION OF CHILD WORKER BY WORKING HOUR	26
TABLE NO. 12: EARNING STATUS OF CHILD LABOUR	27
TABLE NO. 13: DISTRIBUTION OF HEALTH STATUS OF CHILD LABOUR	27
TABLE NO. 14: DISTRIBUTION OF HELPING CONDITION	28
TABLE NO 15: DISTRIBUTION OF CHILD LABOUR BY THEIR RELATIONSHIP	20
STATUS WITH FAMILY	29
TABLE NO. 16: SATISFACTION OF JOB	29
TABLE NO. 17: FUTURE ASPIRATION OF CHILD WORKER	30

### **ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS**

CBS	-	Central Bureau of Statistics
CCWB	-	Central Child Welfare Board
CDPS	-	Child Development Programmers
CWIN	-	Child Worker in Nepal Concerned Centre
ILO	-	International LabourOrganization
INSEC	-	Informal Sector Service Centre
IPEC	-	International Programme on Elimination of
		Wrost forms of ChildLabour
NPC	-	National Planning Commission
UN	-	United Nations
UNCRC	-	United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Children
UNICEF	-	United Nations Children's Fund